

Record No. 09-1723

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BETTY J. OSTERGREN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ROBERT F. McDONNELL, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of Virginia,

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia**

OPENING BRIEF

WILLIAM C. MIMS
Attorney General of Virginia

MARTIN L. KENT
Chief Deputy Attorney General

STEPHEN R. MCCULLOUGH
Virginia State Bar No. 41699
State Solicitor General
smccullough@oag.state.va.us
Counsel of Record

STEPHEN M. HALL
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219

WILLIAM E. THRO
Special Counsel

Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

September 8, 2009

Counsel for Defendant/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPENING BRIEF	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. DISSEMINATION OF SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS CREATES A DANGER OF DEVASTATING IDENTITY THEFT	6
II. THE VIRGINIA GENERAL ASSEMBLY HAS TAKEN EXTENSIVE ACTION TO OBVIATE THE PROBLEMS ASSOCIATED WITH SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS.....	9
III. THE PLAINTIFF DISPLAYS SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS ON HER WEBSITE.....	15
IV. OSTERGREN’S WEBSITE IS, IN FACT, USED FOR CRIMINAL ACTIVITY	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS - CONTINUED

	Page
ARGUMENT	19
I. SPEECH THAT CREATES A REALISTIC DANGER OF CRIMINAL PREDATION AND ENABLES OTHER VIOLATIONS OF THE LAW IS NOT PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	19
A. The United States Supreme Court’s Jurisprudence recognizes that the First Amendment does not protect speech when that speech would transgress a state interest of the highest order	19
B. Protecting citizens and public officials from the realistic prospect of a devastating crime, as well as preventing other violations of the law, constitutes a state interest of the highest order.....	26
C. Under the unique circumstances here, the fact that the plaintiff obtained SSNs from government records does not foreclose the State from limiting their dissemination.....	29
D. The limited prohibition on disseminating SSNs poses little danger to core expressive speech	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS - CONTINUED

	Page
II. THE DISTRICT COURT EMPLOYED A FLAWED METHODOLOGY FOR DETERMINING WHEN A GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST IS ONE OF THE HIGHEST ORDER.....	34
A. Extensive legislative action demonstrates the existence of a State interest of the highest order.....	35
B. The existence of secure remote access does not undermine the nature of the interest at stake	37
C. Independently of the scope of a State’s remedial measures, protection from grave harm is an interest of the highest order.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	38
ORAL ARGUMENT	399
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	24, 26
<i>Bowley v. City of Uniontown Police Dep’t</i> , 404 F.3d 783 (3 rd Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	20
<i>Capra v. Thoroughbred Racing Association of North America, Inc.</i> , 787 F.2d 463 (9 th Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	19, 20, 33, 34
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	20, 26, 32
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greidinger v. Davis</i> , 988 F.2d 1344 (4 th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4 th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Hyde v. City of Columbia</i> , 637 S.W.2d 251 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982).....	28
<i>In re Morrissey</i> , 168 F.3d 134 (4 th Cir. 1999).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	19
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	34, 36
<i>Oklahoma Pub. Co. v. District Court of Oklahoma</i> , 430 U.S. 308 (1977).....	23
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	22, 24, 26
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	19
<i>United States v. Progressive</i> , 467 F. Supp. 990 (W.D. Wis. 1979).....	31
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008).....	20
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	19, 20
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. 1.....	19
---------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2014, 2274	31
35 U.S.C. §§ 181, 186.....	31
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2
42 U.S.C. § 405(c)(2)(B)	6
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 17.1-227	9
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 17.1-279(B)	13
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 17.1-279(D).....	11
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 17.1-293(A)	10
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 17.1-293(B)	10
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 17.1-293(E)(1).....	10
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 17.1-294.....	11
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 17.1-294(A)	11
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 18.2-186.3	10
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 18.2-186.5	10
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 18.2-186.6	10
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 2.2-3800	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 2.2-3808.....	9
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 2.2-3808.1.....	9
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 2.2-3815.....	9
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 20-121.03.....	9
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 24.2-1002.1.....	9
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 24.2-444(C).....	9
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 32.1-267.....	9
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 59.1-443.2.....	4, 5, 26, 32
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 59.1-443.2(A)(1).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 59.1-443.2(D)(ii) (2007).....	3
<i>Virginia Code</i> §§ 59.1-201 through 206.....	3
ACTS OF THE ASSEMBLY	
2007 Acts. ch. 548.....	11
2008 Va. Acts. ch. 820.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

Page

RULES

Bankr. R. 9037..... 35

Fed. R. App. P. 25(a)(5) 35

Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2)..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.2..... 35

Fed. R. Crim. P. 49.1 35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barbara D. Bovbjerg, Social Security Numbers, Federal and State Laws Restrict Use of SSNs, Yet Gaps Remain, United States Governmental Accountability Office, Testimony Before the Committee on Consumer Affairs and Protection and Committee on Governmental Operations, New York State Assembly 1 (September 15, 2005)..... 7, 35

Eugene Volokh, Crime-Facilitating Speech, 57 STAN. L. REV. 1095 (2005)..... 1

John Schwartz, *An Effort to Upgrade a Court Archive System to Free and Easy*, N.Y. Times, February 12, 2009 30

Security Standard for Remote Access to Court Documents, § 2.1.1, ITRM Standard SEC503-02, Effective March 28, 2005 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
Synovate, 2006 Identity Theft Survey Report prepared for the Federal Trade Commission (November 2007)	8
<i>Virginia's Transportation Mess</i> , Wash. Post. July 29, 2009	36
